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J&T Global Express  (1519 HK) 

Parcel volume in FY25 surpassed the 30 billion mark, up 22.2% YoY 

4Q25 parcel volume up 14.5% YoY 
J&T just reported strong 4Q25 and full‑year 2025 operating metrics, crossing the 
30bn‑parcel milestone with broad‑based growth across China, Southeast Asia (SEA) 
and “New Markets” (Middle East + Latin America). 

• Global scale-up: 4Q25 parcel volume reached 8.46bn (+14.5% YoY) with 92m 
daily average. Full‑year 2025 parcels hit a record 30.13bn (+22.2% YoY), daily 
average 82.5m (+22.6% YoY). Management cited strength in SEA and New 
Markets with a stable China contribution. 

• Regional mix: SEA 4Q25 parcels 2.44bn (+73.6% YoY) and FY25 7.66bn (+67.8% 
YoY). New Markets 4Q25 134m (+79.7% YoY) and FY25 404m (+43.6% YoY). 
China 4Q25 5.89bn (-0.4% YoY); FY25 22.07bn (+11.4% YoY). These figures 
underscore diversification beyond China while maintaining quality growth 
domestically. 

• Earlier run‑rate confirms momentum: 3Q25 parcel volume was ~7.68bn 
(+23.1% YoY), led by SEA (+78.7% YoY) and New Markets (+47.9% YoY). 

Express delivery business volume in China expects to up by 8% in 2026 
Market trends continue to improve. domestically, on 7 Jan 2026, the National Post 
Office of China held the National Postal Work Conference, summarizing the 
development achievements of the postal and express industry in 2025 and outlook for 
2026. The data shows that in 2025, China's express business volume completed 199 
billion pieces, a YoY increase of 13.7%, and the business income completed 1.5 trillion 
yuan, a YoY increase of 6.5%. The conference predicts that in 2026, China's postal 
industry's delivery business volume will complete 230 billion pieces, a YoY increase of 
about 6%, of which the express business volume will complete 214 billion pieces, a YoY 
increase of about 8%, indicating that the industry will maintain a steady upward trend. 
As for overseas, the global e-commerce market continues to boom, driving the strong 
demand for express logistics. Especially in SE Asia and emerging markets, the 
penetration rate of e-commerce is constantly improving, and the demand for efficient 
and low-cost express services is growing rapidly, which provides a broad market space 
for cross-border logistics enterprises represented by J&T Express. 

Significant progress in infrastructure construction and tech innovation 
In terms of infrastructure optimization, the company has strategically optimized 
network partners and outlets in various markets, and upgraded sorting centers to 
improve operational efficiency. In China, the company has accelerated the automation 
of outlets and the expansion of cloud warehouses, actively supporting the investment 
in automated equipment in outlets and the deployment of unmanned vehicles. By the 
end of 2025, the number of automated equipment in outlets had increased by 26% 
compared with June, and 1,000 unmanned vehicles had been deployed to significantly 
improve the efficiency of last-mile delivery. At the same time, the company has 
established 173 cloud warehouses in total, providing value-added services to meet 
diverse customer needs. In SE Asia, J&T Express took the lead in launching SE Asia's first 
industrial-grade automated sorting equipment at last-mile outlets in Thailand, and 
plans to promote nationwide automation by 2026. Similar automation initiatives have 
been implemented in Vietnam, Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines and other 
countries. As of the end of 2025, the number of outlets in Southeast Asia reached 
10,800, an increase of 1,000 compared with the end of 2024, and the number of line-
haul vehicles reached 5,800, an increase of 1,200 compared with the end of 2024, 
further improving the coverage and timeliness of the logistics network. 

Valuation is still attractive amid high growth in FY25-27 EPS 
At HK$11.85 (8 Jan 2026 close), J&T is still trading below its HK$12 IPO price. According 
to Bloomberg, while J&T FY26PE is at 23.4x, its FY25-27 EPS CAGR is highest amongst 
peers at 51.9%, and its FY25 PEG(FY25-27) is only at 0.75, which is much more attractive 
than peers average of 1.0. Currently, average target price by analysts is HK$13.2, with 
highest TP reaching HK$15.0.  
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Figure 1  HK Listed Logistics Peers table (as of 08 Jan 2025 closing price) 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Crosby Securities 

 

Summary financials 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Crosby Securities 

  

3-mth FY1-FY3 FY1 ROIC

Company Ticker Price

Mkt cap 

(US$m)

avg t/o 

(US$m) FY1 FY2

EPS Cagr 

(%) PEG (x) FY1 FY2 Hist FY1 Hist FY1

Hist 

(%) 1-mth 3-mth 12-mth

HSI 26,132 12.8 11.6 11.4 1.13 3.0 3.2 1.42 1.40 10.4 10.6 1.4 (2.6) 35.5

HSCEI 9,035 11.8 10.6 12.1 0.97 2.8 3.0 1.32 1.33 11.1 11.1 (0.5) (5.1) 29.3

CSI300 4,738 17.0 14.8 14.0 1.22 2.3 2.5 1.86 1.83 10.2 10.8 2.5 2.1 25.0

Sector Average 18.6 13.5 25.1 1.0 1.6 1.7 2.3 2.2 11.8 12.6 8.7 1.4 4.4 31.6

Sector Median 13.7 12.0 14.9 0.9 2.0 2.2 2.2 1.8 11.5 11.2 7.0 2.2 1.7 15.1

Sf Holdings Co 6936 HK 35.30 27,823 10.2 14.6 12.5 15.4 0.95 2.5 2.9 1.62 1.59 11.5 11.2 7.0 0.5 (3.8) 4.1

Zto Express Caym 2057 HK 168.90 17,247 28.7 12.9 11.3 12.1 1.06 3.0 3.4 N/A 1.81 14.1 14.0 10.9 2.2 16.2 15.1

J&T Global Expre 1519 HK 11.85 13,535 30.0 39.0 23.4 51.9 0.75 0.0 0.0 4.07 4.31 5.6 10.6 4.1 13.1 24.1 103.6

Jd Logistics Inc 2618 HK 11.26 9,622 14.3 8.9 7.9 13.7 0.65 0.0 0.0 1.25 1.08 12.5 12.0 8.2 (7.2) (10.3) (5.9)

Ane Cayman Inc 9956 HK 11.99 1,816 8.3 13.7 12.0 14.9 0.92 2.0 2.2 3.33 3.10 23.5 23.2 17.7 2.9 18.6 73.9

Kln Logistics Gr 636 HK 7.30 1,694 1.1 9.8 9.7 4.1 2.37 3.5 3.5 0.78 0.78 8.3 7.9 6.5 3.3 1.7 7.4

Hangzhou Sf In-H 9699 HK 10.85 1,273 2.0 31.3 17.5 63.4 0.49 0.0 0.0 2.84 2.74 6.9 9.2 6.6 (4.7) (15.6) 23.3

P/E (x) Div Yld (%) P/B (x) ROE (%) Share px chg (%)

Yr ended 31 Dec FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Yr ended 31 Dec FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Income Statement (USD'm) Cash Flow Statement (USD'm)
Revenue 7,267 8,849 10,259 Net Income 1,656 (1,101) 101
  YoY% 49.8 21.8 15.9 Dep & Amort. 506 482 478
Gross profit (270) 473 1,078 Working capita l  changs (227) 205 65
  YoY% (50.4) N/A 128.0 Other adjustments (2,530) 663 48
EBITDA (878) (1,263) 678 Cash From Operations (CFO) (596) 249 692
  YoY% (39.8) 43.9 N/A YoY% (44.3) N/A 178.2
Net profit 1,656 (1,101) 101
  YoY% N/A N/A N/A Capex (581) (475) (555)
EPS (Fully diluted) N/A (0.263) 0.006 Other investments (279) (384) (19)
  YoY% N/A N/A N/A Cash From Investing Activities (860) (859) (574)
DPS 0.000 0.000 0.000 Free Cash Flow (CFO - Capex) (1,177) (226) 137
  YoY% N/A N/A N/A YoY% (26.0) (80.8) N/A 
Balance Sheets (USD'm) Net change in debts 903 200 261
Cash & Cash Equiv 1,504 1,483 1,597 Shares  i ssue & buyback (net) 248 686 (19)
ST Investments 16 50 101 Dividends (29) (26) (28)
AR 514 556 680 Others (266) (271) (219)
Inventories 29 35 22 Cash from Financing Activities 857 589 (4)
Other current assets 783 1,013 1,213
Total Current Assets 2,846 3,137 3,613 Opening cash 2,102 1,504 1,483
PP&E 1,534 1,682 1,863 Net Changes  in Cash (598) (21) 114
LT Investments 482 726 573 Closing cash 1,504 1,483 1,597
Other Non-curr assets 1,074 1,056 1,246 Ratios
Total Non-Current Assets 3,089 3,464 3,682 Gross  margin -3.7% 5.3% 10.5%

Ebitda margin -12.1% -14.3% 6.6%
Payables  & Accruals 1,293 1,386 1,649 Net margin 22.8% -12.4% 1.0%
ST Debts 229 416 435 Payout 0.0% N/A 0.0%
Othe current Liabi l i ties 210 283 334 Effective tax 0.7% N/A 12.0%
Total Current Liabilities 1,732 2,085 2,418
LT Debts 1,362 1,376 1,617 Ebit margin (%) 23.2 -11.7 2.5
Othe LT Liabi l i ties 7,826 661 737 Interest burden (x) 0.94 1.10 0.51
Total Long-Term Liabilities 9,188 2,037 2,354 Tax budren (x) 1.05 0.97 0.78

Asset turnover (x) 1.16 1.41 1.48
Shareholders' Equity (4,847) 2,750 2,825 Leverage (x) N/A N/A 2.49
Minori ty interests (137) (270) (303) ROE N/A N/A 3.6%
Total  Equity (4,984) 2,480 2,523 ROIC #VALUE! -344.2% 4.0%
Total  Debts 1,591 1,791 2,052 Total  debts  / Total  Capita l -46.9% 41.9% 44.9%
Net cash / (debts) (87) (308) (455) Net debts  / SH Equity N/A 11.2% 16.1%
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Information Disclosures 
The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Emperor Securities Limited and Crosby Securities Limited and/or its affiliate(s) (collectively, 
hereinafter “Emperor and Crosby”) and the research analyst(s) named in this report.  

Analyst Certification Disclosure  

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that 
the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared 
in an independent manner, including with respect to Emperor and Crosby, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, 
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the research report.  

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report further confirm that (i) neither they nor their respective associates (as defined 
in the Code of Conduct issued by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) cov ered in this research report 
within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of the report; (ii)) neither they nor their respective associates serve as an officer o f any of the Hong Kong 
listed companies covered in this report; and (iii) neither they nor their respective associates have any financial interests in the stock(s) covered in this  report. 

Stock Ratings Disclosure: 

Fundamental Rating System 

Our Fundamental Ratings are based on our estimated potential total return for the stocks over a 12 -month time horizon. Potential total return is the sum of 
(1) share price upside or downside express in percentage plus (2) gross dividend yield over the next  12 months. 

Buy (B): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be over 10%/15% for Large Caps/Small&Mid Caps, respectively.  

Neutral (N): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be ranging from -10% to 10%/15% for Large Caps/Small&Mid Caps, respectively. 

Sell (S): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be less than -10% over the next 12 months. 

Tactical Call Rating System 

Our Tactical Calls are based on short-term share-price catalyst(s), technical factor(s) and/or quantitative analysis for a time horizon of 3 months. Our Tactical Calls 
could be on companies not covered by our fundamental rating system or contrary to our fundamental ratings of the same companies. 

Tactical Buy (TB): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be over 20%.  

Tactical Sell/Short (TS / TSH): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be less than -20%. 

Closure/Expiry of Tactical Call: Our Tactical Call(s) will be considered closed or expires when (1) the share price(s) of our tactical Call(s) reaches either the Take-
Profit or Cut-Loss levels after the initiation of the Tactical Call(s); or (2) after 3 months from the initiation of the Tactical Call(s), whichever comes earlier. 

Not Rated (NR): Stocks that we have no Fundamental or Tactical Call rating 

Under Review (UR): An indication of the stock's target price and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually in response to an event that 
may affect the investment case or valuation. 

We generally define LargeCaps as companies with a total market capitalization of US$5bn or above, while those with total market capitalization below this level 
are defined as Small&Mid Caps.  

Due to daily price volatility, actual total market capitalization of stocks of defined size categories may temporarily deviate from the above thresholds and potential 
total return of stocks covered by our Fundamental Rating System may temporarily be inconsistent with the defined potential total return associated with the 
assigned fundamental ratings. 
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General Disclosures and Disclaimers 

This report has been prepared based on information available to the public that we consider reliable, but Emperor Securities Limited and Crosby Securities Limited 
(“Emperor and Crosby”) has not independently verified the contents hereof and does not represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, that it is fair, accurate, 
timely, reasonable or complete and it should not be relied on as such The information and opinions contained herein are for investors’ reference only and do not 
take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individual clients, and does not constitute an offer to buy or sell or a 
solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities or other financial products or provide any investment advice or service. Under no circumstances shall the 
information contained herein or the opinions expressed herein constitute a personal recommendation to anyone.  

Emperor and Crosby may have positions in and may effect transactions in the securities of company(ies) referred to in the research report and may also perform 
or seek to perform investment banking or financial advisory services for those companies. Investors should aware that there is a possible conflict of interest that 
would affect the objectivity of the research reports attached herein. Emperor and Crosby and our officers, directors and employees, excluding equity and credit 
analysts, may from time to time have long or short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or other financial products, if any, referred to in 
this report.] Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own individual 
investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and 
other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this report. None of Emperor and Crosby, its 
shareholders or any of its or their related personal shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any loss or consequences howsoever arising from any use of or 
reliance on this document or any of its contents or otherwise in connection therewith.  

The information contained in this report, as well as the opinions, valuations, ratings, estimates and forecasts are subject to change and may be amended from 
time to time without any notification. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. At different period, Emperor and Crosby may release 
reports which are inconsistent with the opinions, valuations, ratings, estimates and forecasts contained herein. 

Emperor and Crosby’s salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading ideas that may be inconsistent 
with, and research different conclusion from, the recommendations and opinions presented in this report. Such ideas or recommendations reflect the different 
assumptions, views and analytical methods of the persons who prepared them, and Emperor and Crosby is under no obligation to ensure that such other trading 
ideas or recommendations are brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. Emperor and Crosby’s asset management areas, proprietary trading desks 
and other investing business may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or opinions expressed in this report.  

THIS DOCUMENT IS STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL TO THE RECIPIENT.  IT IS BEING SUPPLIED TO YOU SOLELY FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, 
REDISTRIBUTED OR PASSED ON, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR PUBLISHED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE.  NEITHER THIS 
DOCUMENT NOR ANY COPY OF IT MAY BE TAKEN OR TRANSMISTTED OUTSIDE OF HONG KONG.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS 
MAY BE RESETRICTED BY LAW, AND PERSONS IN TO WHOSE POSSESSION THIS DOCUMENT COMES SHOULD INFORM THEMSELVES ABOUT, AND OBSERVE, ANY 
SUCH RESTRICTIONS.  BY ACCEPTING THIS REPORT YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE FOREGOING INSTRUCTIONS. 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong. The research report herein are not provided to and may not be used by any person or entity in any jurisdiction where the 
provision or use thereof would be contrary to applicable laws, rules or regulations of any governmental authority or regulatory or self-regulatory organization or 
clearing organization or where Emperor and Crosby is not authorized to provide such information or service.  

Copyright of this report belongs to Emperor and Crosby. Any form of unauthorized distribution, reproduction, publication, release or quotation is prohibited 
without Emperor and Crosby’s written permission.   


